
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Mr William Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Stephen Pearsall Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 10 January 2007 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 1 November 2006 at 
3.00p.m. Committee Room 1, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

1 

4. TRAINING UPDATE 
 

2 - 5 

5. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP 
 

6 - 32 

6. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OF THE STANDARDS BOARD 

 

33 - 34 

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 
ENGLAND 

 

35 - 36 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    1st November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Annual Assembly of Standards Committees 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide a report back to the Committee on the Annual Assembly of 

Standards Committees to be held at Birmingham on the 16th and 17th 
October. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Chairman, Cllr Wharton and the Council Solicitor will be 

representing the Committee at the Annual Assembly in Birmingham.  
Any information in relation to the future development and direction of the 
ethical agenda in local government will be reported to the Committee at 
the meeting. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None. 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    1st November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Training Update 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To update Members of the Committee on training activity. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Council Solicitor conducted a training session for Councillors on the 

Code of Conduct on the 26th September.  The session was attended by 
11 councillors and was generally well received (see feedback attached). 
All of the most recent intake of councillors attended. 

 
3.2 In relation to the proposed away day for the Standards Committee and 

the proposed appeals training, further details will be given at the 
meeting. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None. 
  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 2



SUMMARY 
Halton Borough Council 

Elected Member Development Progra
[...]
aluable x 5  thorough x 1 
 

8 - What did you learn from the course that will contribute to your role as an Elected Member? 

• If in doubt take advice. 

•  It has enabled me to have a more sensitive understanding of this issue.   

• The need to think carefully before each meeting as to potential breaches.   

• Quite a lot, it is obvious that a Councillor needs to be whiter than white and above normal standards of 
conduct.    

• Refreshed current knowledge. 

• In particular the proposed changes in the Code as they will affect new Members.   

• Clarification on potential issues that may come up as a Councillor.  

•  Knowing boundaries to work within.   

• To use boundaries guidance.   

• It will make me more responsible for my actions, aware of pitfalls and danger areas I could become 
subject to.  

•  I now have a better understanding about the Code of Conduct and what is expected of me. 
 

9 - Are there any changes you could suggest to enhance the effectiveness of the course? 

• Role Play.  

•  Divide the scenarios up – to enable them all to be covered effectively.   

• Provide some examples with the “Answers” in advance of the course.  

•  Problems with computers and e-mails.   

• More detail. 
 

10 - Have you any further comments? 

• Should be compulsory for all Councillor s to attend.   

• Very good course.   

• Enjoyable.   

• Leads  one to worry about the burden of this present system on ordinary members.  

•  I felt very comfortable with the way the tutor presented this course,   

• Regardless of the individuals experience, all Cllrs should revisit this type of training.  

•  Really enjoyed, 
 

Page 4



SUMMARY 
 

Page 5



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    1st November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Standards Board Information Round Up 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news from 

the Standards Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 I am attaching for members information a copy of a report entitled “A 

Question of Standards - Prescott’s Town Hall Madness” produced by 
Owen Paterson MP and Gerald Howarth MP.  The report is scathing of 
the whole ethical standards agenda in local government and 
recommends the abolition of both monitoring officers and the Standards 
Board.  As this report has generated a degree of media interest I felt that 
the Committee ought to see it, together with the Standards Board’s 
response to it. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None. 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 6



1

A Question of Standards

Prescott’s Town Hall Madness

A Cornerstone Paper

by Owen Paterson MP and Gerald Howarth MP

Strictly embargoed: 4 September 2006

Page 7



2

Executive summary

In the past few years local government in England and Wales has been

through an extraordinary revolution. Instigated by John Prescott and the

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, local councillors have become subject to

a draconian new system of regulation through a new “Code of Conduct”. This

is enforced at national level by the lavishly paid officials of the Standards

Board and at local level by “monitoring officers” employed by each council.

This new regime has drastically curtailed Councillors’ right to free speech and

their ability to represent the views of their electors. This undermines principles

and practice of local democracy more than any previous act of central

government. Its effect has been to:

• deprive councillors of the right to speak for the communities which

elected them

• create a climate of fear in our town halls and council chambers

• transform t
[...]
By Owen Paterson MP and Gerald Howarth MP

Our work is important to everyone who cares about the maintenance of an

open and honest system of local governance.

From the Standards Board website.
1

Introduction

In the past few years, almost unnoticed by the public at large, local

government in England and Wales has been through an extraordinary

revolution.

At the instigation of John Prescott and the Office of the Deputy Prime

Minister, local councillors have become subject to a draconian new system of

regulation which has drastically curtailed their right to free speech and their

ability to represent the views of their electors.

Mr Prescott’s system involves subjecting councillors to a new “Code of

Conduct”, enforced at national level by the lavishly paid officials of a

Standards Board and at local level by “monitoring officers” employed by each

council, which has done more to undermine the principles and practice of local

democracy than any previous act of central government.

Its effect has been to

• deprive councillors of the right to speak for the communities which

elected them

• create a climate of fear in our town halls and council chambers

• transform the relationship between councillors and officials

• poison relations between councillors and within councils generally

• cut off councillors from their electors to a degree unprecedented in the

history of local government

The bizarre and highly damaging effects of Prescott’s revolution were first

drawn to our attention by councillors in our own constituencies.

1
http://www.standardsboard.co.uk/

Page 9



4

In the Hampshire constituency of Aldershot one of us, as the local MP, called

together a meeting of councillors with a developer to discuss an exciting

proposal for the redevelopment of the town centre. The councillors were told

by officials of Rushmoor Borough Council that their presence at the meeting

would disbar them from taking part in any discussion of the issue in the

counc
[...]
phone may consider themselves

ineligible to discuss the siting of phone masts which he equated with using

influence to get a relative on to the housing list. So convoluted were these

guidelines that councillors were more baffled than ever as to what they could

or could not say, although it appeared that Mr Taylor was arguing that they

must remain “open-minded” even on issues on which they campaigned for

election.

One councillor, who has asked not to be identified, declared: “In the old days

this sort of thing was sorted out by councillors themselves. Now it is getting so

Orwellian that we no longer know, if we speak our minds, whether we will be

risking a year-long investigation or not.”

The South Cambridgeshire saga was to continue into 2006 when the ODPM

announced plans for a new town of 8-10,000 homes, Northstowe,
8

on land

owned by English Partnerships, a body run by his department. It was to be the

biggest single planning application ever submitted in the UK.

Yet the councillor for the community most immediately affected by these

plans was told that, under the Code of Conduct, he could not in any way

represent the views of his electors. He must leave the room whenever the plans

were discussed and it would be an offence for him even to discuss the subject

with other councillors.

This could not have been a clearer example of the way the Code of Conduct

was being used to suppress democracy in local government, not least because

Councillor Alex Riley was elected to South Cambridgeshire council in 2004

8

http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/main.jhtml?xml=/news/2006/03/05/nbook05.xml&sSheet=/

news/2006/03/05/ixhome.html

Page 18



13

specifically to voice the concerns of the villagers of Longstanton over the

proposal for a new town next to their village.

Cllr Riley was astonished to be told that he would in no way be permitted to

put the views for which his neighbours elected him. This was repeatedly made

clear to him by Colin Tucker, now 
[...]
g a decision on whether to impose charges on its

car parks and if so which ones and how much it should charge, it is

exercising a discretion. Whenever the Council does this you as a Member

of the Council should under no circumstances reach a final conclusion on

the matter before you come to a decision on it. This is the common law

concept of predetermination that has always applied to local authority

decision-making and is also enshrined in guidance on Members Code of

Conduct issues by the Standards Board for England.

Members of the District Council should therefore resist making comments

in public forums that could be interpreted as your having already

committed to making a particular decision about the introduction of the

revised car parking enforcement regime. If this could be interpreted from

the comments you have expressed and you subsequently speak at a Council
meeting at which the decision is being taken, I do not believe that the

decision would be flawed. However should you then proceed to vote on the

matter the decision could be open to a legal challenge.

However, Shropshire councillors were not alone in being exposed to this type

of absurdity; they were now sharing the problem with hundreds of others,

many of whom had written to us and other Members of Parliament. By 12
th

March 2006,
10

we were remarking that if the House Commons was

“monitored” like local councils, it would soon be empty.

10
http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/main.jhtml?xml=/news/2006/03/12/nbook12.xml

Page 20



15

Perversely, the Standards Board was also proving that it was far from perfect

itself. As early as 2002, it had responded to a complaint by a Labour member

of Islington Borough Council against the conduct of five Liberal Democrat

councillors. This turned out to be the board’s longest ever and most expensive

investigation costing £1.1 million. After three years the five councillors were

cleared of all charges but only after their efforts to defend thems
[...]
op the steady haemorrhaging of high quality councillors who are fed up

with the central interference, overregulation and lack of autonomy in local

government. It is most certainly the case that fewer fresh people of high

calibre are being attracted to local government service, not least because there

is so little of importance to decide and little opportunity to have a real

influence on local policy.

A return to true localism where local authorities have a large degree of

autonomy and are responsible to local voters for their performance would

transform local government.

The Standards Board and all it represents has been a disastrous move in the

wrong direction. It is a centralising agency which diminishes rather than

strengthens local government and puts far too much power in the hands of

unelected officials. It is a drain on the taxpayer. It should be abolished

without delay.

Page 28



The Standards Board for England responds to the Cornerstone paper “A 
Question of Standards: Prescott’s Town Hall Madness”  
 
The Standards Board for England believes that the public has a right to 
expect high standards of behaviour from elected and co-opted members of 
local authorities. We believe that a lack of trust in elected officials undermines 
confidence in them, politics and ultimately our democracy. The Standards 
Board is responsible for promoting high ethical standards in local government, 
and welcomes debate as to how this might best be achieved.    
 
The paper referred to above, which was recently published by the 
Cornerstone Group, identified five ‘damaging’ effects of the current ethical 
standards framework on local government. The Standards Board would like to 
clarify some misinterpretations in the paper – regarding our work and the 
Code of Conduct – that may have led its authors to reach these conclusions.  
 
Each of the five effects identified are addressed below: 
 
1. Deprive councillors of the right to speak for the communities that 
el
[...]
s to ensure our elected 
representatives follow the highest standards of behaviour when serving the 

Page 31



public, and to ensure that people understand such standards are the norm not 
the exception. 
 

Page 32



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    1st November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Feedback from Meeting with Chief  

Executive of Standards Board 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To provide feedback to the Committee on a meeting with the Chief 

Executive of the Standards Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Council Solicitor attended an ACSES North West Group meeting on 

the 22nd September at which David Prince, the Chief Executive of the 
Board, and Paul Hoey, the Head of Policy and Guidance attended to 
speak to the Group.  The session provided a useful opportunity to 
discuss with colleagues and senior officers from the Standards Board 
how the standards agenda was likely to develop over the next year or 
two, and the following is a distillation of a few of the points that came out 
during he discussion: 

 
• Code of Conduct – the revised code of conduct is likely to be 

produced in draft from within the next month or so, possible in time 
for the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees.  There will then 
be short period of consultation and the code being finalised early in 
the new year.  Authorities will be given six months to adopt the 
Code in the same way as happened when the original Code was 
launched.  (N.B. the launch of the new Code will have training 
implications for all members, and the Standards Committee also 
has responsibility for ensuring that the Parishes in the area 
implement the new Code) 

 
• Local Filtering - the forthcoming Local Government Bill will make 

provision for the local filtering of complaints.  This is likely to come 
into effect in 2008.  It is a matter of some debate as to whether a 
system of complaining to a local body, as opposed to a national 
body, will result in an increase in the number of complaints.  If there 
is an increase in the number of complaints received there are 
clearly workload implications for local authorities.  

Agenda Item 6Page 33



 
• Independent Chairs – it is thought that when the legislation is 

brought forward it will include a requirement for Standards 
Committees to have independent Chairs (which has always been 
the policy at Halton) 

 
• Multi Authority Standards Committees – at the present time multi 

authority Standards Committees are not permitted but the 
forthcoming bill may seek to allow this. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None other than as outlined above. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None. 
  
 
 
 

Page 34



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    1st November 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for  

England 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To make members aware of the Annual Report from the Adjudication 

Panel for England. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 I am attaching a copy of the Annual Report from the Adjudication Panel 

for England.  The report provides an interesting insight into how the 
standards regime looks from the perspective of the President of the 
Adjudication Panel. 

 
3.2 One interesting point in the report is what the President has to say about 

local Standards Committees.  In particular, it is interesting that the 
President believes it would be better for hearings to be chaired by 
lawyers with experience of the Competency Framework for Chairmen 
and Members of Tribunals.  If nothing else the President’s comments 
serve to reinforce the urgent need for some practical training for the 
Committee on carrying out hearings. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None other than as outlined above. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 35



7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
7.1 None. 
  
 
 
 

Page 36



A D J U D I C A T I O N  P A N E L

T H E

F O R  E N G L A N D

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d i n g  3 1  M a r c h  2 0 0 6

Page 37



A D J U D I C A T I O N  P A N E L

T H E

F O R  E N G L A N D

A n n u a l  R e p o r t
F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d i n g  3 1  M a r c h  2 0 0 6

C o v e r  i m a g e  ©  w w w . j e z p h o t o s . c o . u k

Page 38



1. Introduction by the President 4-5

2. Legislative and Administrative Background 6

3. Procedures  7

4. Membership 8

5.  Casework 9-11

6. Appeals against Local Determinations 12

7. External Contacts 13

8. Complaints 14

9. High Court Appeals against Case Tribunal Decisions 15-23

Appendices:

A. Revised Guidance on Sanctions 24-27

B. Adjudication Panel Membership 28

C. Consultation on the Code of Conduct - 

Adjudication Panel Response 29-39

D. Casework Statistics 40

E. Expenditure 41

3A d j u d i c a t i o n  P a n e l  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6

Contents

Page 39



In reporting last year on the early years of the work of the 

Adjudication Panel, I expressed some doubt as to whether 

that work provided a reliable base against which to produce 

comparative statistics. This was largely because an undue 

proportion of the caseload was taken up by decisions 

involving parish councillors who, midway through their terms 

of o�ce, had refused to comply with the requirements of 

the Local Government Act 2000 by registering details of their 

�nancial or other interest
[...]
nduct. The alleged 

procedural faults of the Standards Committee are not likely 

to be duplicated by the Appeals Tribunal which will form its 

own view on whether there has been a failure to follow the 

provisions of the Code of Conduct. The Regulations require 

me, in deciding whether to give permission for an appeal to 

be made, to take account of the likely success of the appeal. If, 

despite the alleged procedural regularity, there is no dispute 

as to the essential facts and it is clear that those facts do 

evidence a breach of the Code of Conduct then my practice 

has been to refuse permission for the appeal to proceed.

The early evidence suggests that there should probably be 

a requirement for the hearings by Standards Committees to 

be chaired by a lawyer who is familiar with the Competency 

Framework for Chairmen and Members of Tribunals. 

Experience with disciplinary procedures in other areas of work 

suggests that there is unlikely to be public con�dence in the 

process unless the number of independent members on 

the Standards Committee is at least equal to the number of 

serving councillors.

But even with those changes the Adjudication Panel can 

envisage circumstances when the very local nature of the 

Standards Committee will make it di�cult if not impossible 

to avoid the impression of apparent bias even where no real 

bias exists. The role of determining whether there has been 

a breach of the Code of Conduct and if so on what sanction 

is to apply, is similar to that undertaken by bodies charged 

with upholding professional standards in other �elds, such as 

medicine and the law. For such decisions to be taken at �rst 

instance at a geographically local level by people who may 

well have some existing contact with the person involved is 

not a practice which is found in those other jurisdictions. 

Steps were taken during the year to appoint Simon Bird as the 

Deputy President of the Adjudication Panel. This will en
[...]
ent Model Code, they would be regarded as having a 

prejudicial interest. 

David Laverick

President 

August 2006

5A d j u d i c a t i o n  P a n e l  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6

Page 41



The Adjudication Panel for England was established by the 

Local Government Act 2000 to hear and determine references 

from Ethical Standards O�cers (ESO’s) as to whether there 

had been a failure by identi�ed members of relevant 

authorities to follow the provisions of the Codes of Conduct 

adopted or applied to such bodies.

Such references are heard and determined by Case Tribunals 

each consisting of three members of the Adjudication Panel. 

The Adjudication Panel consists of a President, Deputy 

President and 31 Members, 10 of which are Legal Members. 

All of the Panel have been appointed by the Lord Chancellor 

with the concurrence of the Secretary of State. The practice 

has been to appoint a Legal Member (or the President or 

Deputy President) as the Chairman of a Case Tribunal together 

with two other members.

The Panel is supported by the O�ce of the Adjudication Panel 

for England established by the Standards Board for England, 

the members of sta� concerned being used exclusively for 

the purposes of the Tribunal and not otherwise involved in 

the investigation of complaints made to the Standards Board. 

The legislation provides for Interim Case Tribunals to be 

established to deal with Interim Reports from ESO’s.

Legislative and Administrative Background

Regulations made by the Secretary of State allow some 

matters to be referred after investigation by an ESO to the 

Standards Committee of the relevant authority concerned 

with the member involved then having a right to seek 

to appeal to the Adjudication Panel against the resulting 

decision. The Regulations also allow the ESO to refer matters 

for investigation by a Monitoring O�cer who may in turn 

arrange for some other person to conduct the investigation. 

Permission to 
[...]
ble to put 

forward precisely the views he or she has been elected 

to represent. The Adjudication Panel welcomes proposals 

from the Standards Board for England and the Government 

to change the Model Code in this area but recognises the 

di�culty of balancing the need to allow the democratic voice 

to be heard and the need to guard against members seeking 

improperly to promote their own interests.

Page 47



Figure 6: Shows the outcome of the decisions of Appeals 

Tribunals up to March 2006

18 applications were received for permission to appeal 

against the determinations of local Standards Committees 

by comparison with 8 in the previous year. Expressed as a 

percentage of the number of decisions understood to have 

been taken by local Standards Committees the applications 

have increased from 11% to 32%.

Of the 18 applications received, 11 were allowed to 

proceed, the remainder being refused either as disclosing 

no reasonable ground of appeal or because I judged that 

there was no prospect of an appeal succeeding. Appeals 

Tribunals determined six appeals by comparison with nine the 

previous year. Of those six which were considered by Appeals 

Tribunals half were upheld. Because the number of appeals 

was so small any attempt to draw statistical deductions from 

the �gures would be subject to a very large margin of error. 

However, I set out a chart below which shows the outcome of 

the various cases.  

Appeals against Local Standards Committee Determinations

12 A d j u d i c a t i o n  P a n e l  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6

0% DIFFERENT FINDINGS IMPOSED

37% STANDARD COMMITTEE FINDINGS UPHELD

7% APPEALS WITHDRAWN

45% APPEAL REFUSED BY PRESIDENT

11% STANDARD COMMITTEE FINDINGS DISMISSED

Page 48



13A d j u d i c a t i o n  P a n e l  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 6

In the report I published last year I noted that the 

Adjudication Panel was in the process of responding to 

the Consultation proposals issued by the Standards Board 

for England on possible amendment of the Model Code 

of Conduct. A copy of the Adjudication Panel’s response is 

reproduced as Appendix C.

As in previous years, I have liaised with my counterparts in 

Scotland and Wales. A joint training session was held with 

the Adjudication Panel for Wales which was also attended by 

some Scottish colleagues. I attended a training day which the 

Scottish Commission for Standards arranged for Monitoring 

O�cers in Scotland. 

I participated in a series of seminars organised by the Nu�eld 

Foundation on the theme of Administrative Justice as well as 

the annual conference organised by the Council on Tribunals.

One of the characteristics of Tribunals is that they develop 

a feedback loop with the body whose decisions they are 

reviewing. In that context I meet, usually on a quarterly basis 

with the Chief Executive of the Standards Board for England 

and on an annual basis with the Chairman of that body. 

Arising from my discussions with the Chief Executive of the 

Standards Board, a working party has been reviewing the way 

references to the Panel are drafted. The aim is to allow Case 

Tribunals to proceed more smoothly and perhaps with less 

need for hearings to last for more than one day. 

I have been able during the year to participate in some 

training for members of local Standards Committees and have 

also talked directly with some councillors. Other members of 

the Adjudication Panel have also accepted invitations of that 

kind. The part time nature of our appointments means that 

it is not always easy to accept such invitations but I generally 

welcome the opportunity for such exchanges of views.

External Contacts

Page 49



Chart detailing breakdown of complaints received

The Adjudication Panel recognises that those who have 

dealings with it may wish to complain about matters which 

would not be subject to a right of appeal. To that end the 

Adjudication Panel has adopted

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 1 November 2006 in 
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall. 
 
 

 
Present: Mr. W. Badrock (Chairman), Mr. Luxton and Councillors Lewis, Parker 
and Redhead  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Pearsall, Wharton and Parish Councillor R. 
Crawford. 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: M. Simpson and J. Tradewell. 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
STC10 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 

2006, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record subject to the amendment that in the 
attendance section Cllr Luxton should have read Mr Luxton.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
STC11 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
  
  The Council Solicitor fed back information from the 

Annual Assembly of Standards Committees.  One weakness 
of the event was that the draft form of the new Members 
Code of Conduct was not ready for discussion.   
 
 It was reported that there were conversations on how 
to raise the profile of Standards Committee for example: 
 

� the use of websites;  
� visiting parishes; and  
� other ways the Committee could be pro-active. 

 
The Committee had a wide ranging discussion 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



regarding the issues in the White Paper relating to 
Standards Committee.  It was reported that, under the 
proposals all complaints would come to the Standards 
Committee.  It seemed likely that the decision on whether to 
investigate a complaint would have to be dealt with by a 
Member of the Standards Committee, not the officers.  

 
The Committee also discussed the presentation at 

the Assembly regarding a Chester Case, the need for the 
Committee to have an independent chair person, the 
maximum penalty under the code of conduct and the need 
to have clear public relations via the website with 
instructions regarding how to make a complaint. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

   
STC12 TRAINING UPDATE  
  
  The Committee received a report which provided an 

update on the training session held for Councillors on the 
Code of Conduct on the 26th September 2006.  It was noted 
that the sessions were attended by 11 Councillors and were 
generally well received.  The feedback sheets were detailed 
within the report and overall the feedback was really good.   
 
 The Committee was advised that there would be 
further training sessions for new Councillors on the new 
Code of Conduct once it was finalised.  The final version 
should be available for the Council to adopt as of May 2007. 
 
 It was reported that there was an away day planned 
for the 6th December at the Halton Stadium and possible 
themes such as, plans for the future, the needs of Parish 
Councillors, what the priorities should and how they could be 
taken forward were discussed.     
   
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Strategic Director Corporate and Policy be 
invited to the Away Day; and 

(2) the Leader and Chief Executive be asked for their 
views on the priorities for the Committee over the 
next few years. 

 

   
STC13 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND-UP  
  
  The Committee received a report which outlined the 

latest news from the Standards Board.  A copy of a paper 
entitled “A Question of Standards – Prescott’s Town Hall 
Madness” produced by Owen Paterson MP and Gerald 

 

Council 
Solicitor 



Howarth MP was discussed.  The two MP’s paper criticised 
standards agenda in local government and recommended 
the abolition of both monitoring officers and the Standards 
Board.  Also detailed within the report was the Standards 
Board’s response to the paper.  
 
 The Committee had a wide ranging discussion 
regarding the report and it was felt that there were some 
points to reflect upon. Among other things it was noted that 
the current standards regime replaced the old rules of 
surcharge which most Members had been glad to see 
replaced.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
STC14 FEEDBACK FROM MEETING WITH THE CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE OF THE STANDARDS BOARD 
 

  
  It was reported that the Council Solicitor attended an 

ACSES North West Group meeting on the 22nd September 
2006. The Board was advised that  the session provided a 
useful opportunity to discuss with colleagues and senior 
officers from the Standards Board how the standards 
agenda was likely to develop over the next year or two.  The 
points that came out during the discussion were outlined in 
detail within the report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
STC15 ANNUAL REPORT OF ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 

ENGLAND 
 

  
 The Committee received a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Adjudication Panel for England.  The report 
provided an interesting insight into how the standards 
regime looked from the perspective of the President of the 
Adjudication Panel. 
 
 The Committee was advised as to what the President 
had to say in the report about local Standards Committees.  
The President believed it would be better for hearings to be 
chaired by lawyers with experience of the Competency 
Framework for Chairman and Members of Tribunals. It was 
felt that the President’s comments served to reinforce the 
need for some practical training for the Committee on 
carrying out hearings.  
 
 Concerns were raised regarding the specifics of what 
amounted to a significant breach of the Code of Conduct, 
and that it was not just about following the procedural rules 

 



but knowing how to reach a decision.  It was noted that there 
must be sufficient checks and balances in place to make the 
process work. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.30 p.m. 


